
800-448-6710 | www.bestplumbingspecialties.comBEST PLUMBING SPECIALTIES

35

Repair Parts and Maintenance Guide

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice.

PARTS LIST
Item  
No. Code No. Part No. Description

1. 99288787 CP Cover

2. 88100730 Cover O-ring

3. 88093258           CP Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes items
3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY) 

    88093259  PVDPB Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

    88093261 PVDBN Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

    88093262  PVDSF Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

 3A. -----   Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® ONLY)

    -----   PVDPB Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

  -----  PVDGP Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDBN Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDSF Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

 3B. ----- PVDPB Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDBN Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDSF Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

4. 99288804 CR-1004-A Piston Kit – 1.6 gpf (6.0 Lpf) Water Closet
    99770654  Piston Kit – 1.28 gpf (4.8 Lpf) Water Closet

  88095926 Piston Kit – 1.0 gpf (3.8 Lpf Urinal
    99288805  Piston Kit – 0.5 gpf (1.9 Lpf) Urinal
    99636194  Piston Kit – 0.25 gpf (1.0 Lpf) Urinal
    99122561  Piston Kit – 0.125 gpf (0.5 Lpf) Urinal

ALL PISTON KITS INCLUDE MAIN SEAT (see item 4 table to right) AND CR-124-A INSIDE 
COVER ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN ITEM 4. PISTON KIT COMPONENTS TABLE TO THE 
RIGHT.

1

3A

4

5B

6A
8

10A

11

12

13

14

15

16A

17
18

20

19

21 22 23

A

B

C

D

E

F
G

H

I

3B

J

16B

2

5A

6B
7

7

8

9A

9B

10B

ITEM 4. PISTON KIT COMPONENTS
 Item Code No. Part No. Description

A. *** Inside Cover Sub-Assembly
B. *** *** Piston Cover

C. 99570187    Molded Cup – 12/pkg
D. 24695 Spring – 12/pkg
E. *** *** Relief Valve

F. 47759 Relief Valve Seat
G. *** *** Piston Body
H. ***

  *** 

              Main Seat – 6/pkg 
(1.0 gpf) 

     Main Seat – 6/pkg 
         (0.125 gpf, 0.25 gpf and 0.5 gpf)

I. 99080559 Filter O-ring

J. -----   O-ring (for use with
CR-125-A main seat ONLY)* 

88100691 O-ring* 6/pkg
* Components are NOT interchangeable
*** Indicates component is NOT available separately

CROWN® 
SHOWN

FINISH LEGEND
CP CHROME PLATE
PVDPB POLISHED BRASS
PVDBN BRUSHED NICKEL
PVDSF SATIN CHROME
PVDGP GOLD PLATED

TAILPIECES, 
CONTROL STOPS 
AND FLUSH 
CONNECTIONS

For additional 
information on 
tailpieces, control 
stops and flush 
connections see 
Showerheads, Parts 
and Accessories Tab.

13A
NOTE: For Crown flushometers made 
prior to 2004, please refer to Naval 
flushometer section on page 36

NOTE: Crown II is No Longer Available  
As A Complete Assembly. Repair Parts 
Remain Available For A Limited Time.

Item  
No. Part No. Description

 5A. 88092625   ADA-Compliant Handle Assembly CP

 5B. 44456   ADA-Compliant Handle Assembly CP

 6A. 88095928  Handle Repair Kit

 6B. 46700   Handle Repair Kit

7. 46608   Handle Gasket – 48/pkg

8. 99061274 Handle Grip Sub-Assembly ADA

 9A.  ----- Sleeve

 9B. 44412    CP Socket Assembly

 10A.       -----   Handle Socket

 10B. 44409       CP Handle Coupling

11. 48806          3/4” x 9” (19 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg
 48808   1-1/4” x 9” (32 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg  
99060435       1-1/2” x 9” (38 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg

12. 46699    High Back Pressure Vacuum Breaker Repair Kit
13. 99288788          3/4” (19 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly

 88095923           1-1/4” (32 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly
 99288789         1-1/2” (38 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly

 13A. SEE SLIP JOINT GASKETS AND RINGS TABLE ON BOTTOM, PAGE 25

14. 43258 Stop Coupling

15. 43261                Adjustable Tailpiece (2-1/16” (52 mm) long)
 16A. 99283851 O-ring – 24/pkg

 16B. 43259  Locking Ring – 12/pkg

17. 88093482           1” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Stop CP
  88093483  3/4” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Stop CP

18. 48817               Control Stop Repair Kit †

  48818                    Control Stop Repair Kit ‡ for 3/4” Stops H-600, H-640
19. 99101672 CP Bonnet †

CP Bonnet ‡ – OBSOLETE

20. 48855      Locking Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap includes
H-573 Stop Cap CP and H-648 Friction Ring †

 48854 Locking Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap CP ‡

21. 88095526 Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap Assembly †

22. 47712 Control Stop Cap w/Bumper (-YO Variation) †

23. 99101676  Control Stop Cap w/Extended Bumper 
(-YG Variation)†

   24.  -----   Flow Control (HEU Only) (Not Shown)
—   99112211            Handle Adapter (manual only) for Optima® version
† For use w/H-700-A 1’’ & 3/4” and H-600-A 1’’ Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Control Stops.
‡ For use w/H-600-A 3/4” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Control Stops.

Crown® Flushometer 
Crown® II (Obsolete)

CN76

CN76

-----  
-----  

-----  -----  
-----  

35

Repair Parts and Maintenance Guide

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice.

PARTS LIST
Item  
No. Code No. Part No. Description

1. 99288787 CP Cover

2. 88100730 Cover O-ring

3. 88093258           CP Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes items
3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY) 

    88093259  PVDPB Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

    88093261 PVDBN Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

    88093262  PVDSF Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

 3A. -----   Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® ONLY)

    -----   PVDPB Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

  -----  PVDGP Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDBN Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDSF Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

 3B. ----- PVDPB Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDBN Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDSF Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

4. 99288804 CR-1004-A Piston Kit – 1.6 gpf (6.0 Lpf) Water Closet
    99770654  Piston Kit – 1.28 gpf (4.8 Lpf) Water Closet

  88095926 Piston Kit – 1.0 gpf (3.8 Lpf Urinal
    99288805  Piston Kit – 0.5 gpf (1.9 Lpf) Urinal
    99636194  Piston Kit – 0.25 gpf (1.0 Lpf) Urinal
    99122561  Piston Kit – 0.125 gpf (0.5 Lpf) Urinal

ALL PISTON KITS INCLUDE MAIN SEAT (see item 4 table to right) AND CR-124-A INSIDE 
COVER ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN ITEM 4. PISTON KIT COMPONENTS TABLE TO THE 
RIGHT.

1

3A

4

5B

6A
8

10A

11

12

13

14

15

16A

17
18

20

19

21 22 23

A

B

C

D

E

F
G

H

I

3B

J

16B

2

5A

6B
7

7

8

9A

9B

10B

ITEM 4. PISTON KIT COMPONENTS
 Item Code No. Part No. Description

A. *** Inside Cover Sub-Assembly
B. *** *** Piston Cover

C. 99570187    Molded Cup – 12/pkg
D. 24695 Spring – 12/pkg
E. *** *** Relief Valve

F. 47759 Relief Valve Seat
G. *** *** Piston Body
H. ***

  *** 

              Main Seat – 6/pkg 
(1.0 gpf) 

     Main Seat – 6/pkg 
         (0.125 gpf, 0.25 gpf and 0.5 gpf)

I. 99080559 Filter O-ring

J. -----   O-ring (for use with
CR-125-A main seat ONLY)* 

88100691 O-ring* 6/pkg
* Components are NOT interchangeable
*** Indicates component is NOT available separately

CROWN® 
SHOWN

FINISH LEGEND
CP CHROME PLATE
PVDPB POLISHED BRASS
PVDBN BRUSHED NICKEL
PVDSF SATIN CHROME
PVDGP GOLD PLATED

TAILPIECES, 
CONTROL STOPS 
AND FLUSH 
CONNECTIONS

For additional 
information on 
tailpieces, control 
stops and flush 
connections see 
Showerheads, Parts 
and Accessories Tab.

13A
NOTE: For Crown flushometers made 
prior to 2004, please refer to Naval 
flushometer section on page 36

NOTE: Crown II is No Longer Available  
As A Complete Assembly. Repair Parts 
Remain Available For A Limited Time.

Item  
No. Part No. Description

 5A. 88092625   ADA-Compliant Handle Assembly CP

 5B. 44456   ADA-Compliant Handle Assembly CP

 6A. 88095928  Handle Repair Kit

 6B. 46700   Handle Repair Kit

7. 46608   Handle Gasket – 48/pkg

8. 99061274 Handle Grip Sub-Assembly ADA

 9A.  ----- Sleeve

 9B. 44412    CP Socket Assembly

 10A.       -----   Handle Socket

 10B. 44409       CP Handle Coupling

11. 48806          3/4” x 9” (19 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg
 48808   1-1/4” x 9” (32 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg  
99060435       1-1/2” x 9” (38 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg

12. 46699    High Back Pressure Vacuum Breaker Repair Kit
13. 99288788          3/4” (19 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly

 88095923           1-1/4” (32 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly
 99288789         1-1/2” (38 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly

 13A. SEE SLIP JOINT GASKETS AND RINGS TABLE ON BOTTOM, PAGE 25

14. 43258 Stop Coupling

15. 43261                Adjustable Tailpiece (2-1/16” (52 mm) long)
 16A. 99283851 O-ring – 24/pkg

 16B. 43259  Locking Ring – 12/pkg

17. 88093482           1” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Stop CP
  88093483  3/4” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Stop CP

18. 48817               Control Stop Repair Kit †

  48818                    Control Stop Repair Kit ‡ for 3/4” Stops H-600, H-640
19. 99101672 CP Bonnet †

CP Bonnet ‡ – OBSOLETE

20. 48855      Locking Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap includes
H-573 Stop Cap CP and H-648 Friction Ring †

 48854 Locking Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap CP ‡

21. 88095526 Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap Assembly †

22. 47712 Control Stop Cap w/Bumper (-YO Variation) †

23. 99101676  Control Stop Cap w/Extended Bumper 
(-YG Variation)†

   24.  -----   Flow Control (HEU Only) (Not Shown)
—   99112211            Handle Adapter (manual only) for Optima® version
† For use w/H-700-A 1’’ & 3/4” and H-600-A 1’’ Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Control Stops.
‡ For use w/H-600-A 3/4” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Control Stops.

Crown® Flushometer 
Crown® II (Obsolete)

CN76

CN76

-----  
-----  

-----  -----  
-----  

35

The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice.

PARTS LIST
Item  
No. Code No. Part No. Description

1. 99288787 CP Cover

2. 88100730 Cover O-ring

3. 88093258           CP Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes items
3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY) 

    88093259  PVDPB Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

    88093261 PVDBN Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

    88093262  PVDSF Handle and Cover Trim Ring Kit (Includes 
items 3A & 3B) (CROWN® II ONLY)

 3A. -----   Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® ONLY)

    -----   PVDPB Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

  -----  PVDGP Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDBN Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDSF Cover Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

 3B. ----- PVDPB Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDBN Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)
PVDSF Handle Trim Ring (CROWN® II ONLY)

4. 99288804 CR-1004-A Piston Kit – 1.6 gpf (6.0 Lpf) Water Closet
    99770654  Piston Kit – 1.28 gpf (4.8 Lpf) Water Closet

  88095926 Piston Kit – 1.0 gpf (3.8 Lpf Urinal
    99288805  Piston Kit – 0.5 gpf (1.9 Lpf) Urinal
    99636194  Piston Kit – 0.25 gpf (1.0 Lpf) Urinal
    99122561  Piston Kit – 0.125 gpf (0.5 Lpf) Urinal

ALL PISTON KITS INCLUDE MAIN SEAT (see item 4 table to right) AND CR-124-A INSIDE 
COVER ASSEMBLY AS SHOWN IN ITEM 4. PISTON KIT COMPONENTS TABLE TO THE 
RIGHT.

A

B

C

D

E

F
G

H

I

J

ITEM 4. PISTON KIT COMPONENTS
 Item Code No. Part No. Description

A. *** Inside Cover Sub-Assembly
B. *** *** Piston Cover

C. 99570187    Molded Cup – 12/pkg
D. 24695 Spring – 12/pkg
E. *** *** Relief Valve

F. 47759 Relief Valve Seat
G. *** *** Piston Body
H. ***

  *** 

              Main Seat – 6/pkg 
(1.0 gpf) 

     Main Seat – 6/pkg 
         (0.125 gpf, 0.25 gpf and 0.5 gpf)

I. 99080559 Filter O-ring

J. -----   O-ring (for use with
CR-125-A main seat ONLY)* 

88100691 O-ring* 6/pkg
* Components are NOT interchangeable
*** Indicates component is NOT available separately

Item  
No. Part No. Description

 5A. 88092625   ADA-Compliant Handle Assembly CP

 5B. 44456   ADA-Compliant Handle Assembly CP

 6A. 88095928  Handle Repair Kit

 6B. 46700   Handle Repair Kit

7. 46608   Handle Gasket – 48/pkg

8. 99061274 Handle Grip Sub-Assembly ADA

 9A.  ----- Sleeve

 9B. 44412    CP Socket Assembly

 10A.       -----   Handle Socket

 10B. 44409       CP Handle Coupling

11. 48806          3/4” x 9” (19 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg
 48808   1-1/4” x 9” (32 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg  
99060435       1-1/2” x 9” (38 x 229 mm) Vacuum Breaker - 6/pkg

12. 46699    High Back Pressure Vacuum Breaker Repair Kit
13. 99288788          3/4” (19 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly

 88095923           1-1/4” (32 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly
 99288789         1-1/2” (38 mm) Spud Coupling Assembly

 13A. SEE SLIP JOINT GASKETS AND RINGS TABLE ON BOTTOM, PAGE 25

14. 43258 Stop Coupling

15. 43261                Adjustable Tailpiece (2-1/16” (52 mm) long)
 16A. 99283851 O-ring – 24/pkg

 16B. 43259  Locking Ring – 12/pkg

17. 88093482           1” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Stop CP
  88093483  3/4” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Stop CP

18. 48817               Control Stop Repair Kit †

  48818                    Control Stop Repair Kit ‡ for 3/4” Stops H-600, H-640
19. 99101672 CP Bonnet †

CP Bonnet ‡ – OBSOLETE

20. 48855      Locking Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap includes
H-573 Stop Cap CP and H-648 Friction Ring †

 48854 Locking Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap CP ‡

21. 88095526 Vandal Resistant Control Stop Cap Assembly †

22. 47712 Control Stop Cap w/Bumper (-YO Variation) †

23. 99101676  Control Stop Cap w/Extended Bumper 
(-YG Variation)†

   24.  -----   Flow Control (HEU Only) (Not Shown)
—   99112211            Handle Adapter (manual only) for Optima® version
† For use w/H-700-A 1’’ & 3/4” and H-600-A 1’’ Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Control Stops.
‡ For use w/H-600-A 3/4” Screwdriver Bak-Chek® Control Stops.

CN76

-----  
-----  

-----  -----  
-----  


